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1. OVERVIEW

The financial and operating highlights for Chorus are as follows:

Financial information

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

(unaudited) 2014 2013 Change 2014 2013 Change

Operating revenue ($000) 417,836 410,297 7,539 832,417 826,577 5,840

Operating expenses ($000) 383,568 378,594 4,974 766,917 774,045 (7,128)

Operating income ($000) 34,268 31,703 2,565 65,500 52,532 12,968

Net income for the period ($000) 36,498 7,899 28,599 42,120 17,079 25,041

EBITDA(1) ($000) 50,663 47,950 2,713 97,982 82,170 15,812

Adjusted net income(1) ($000) 22,197 21,428 769 42,531 36,174 6,357

Net income per Share, basic ($) 0.30 0.06 0.24 0.34 0.14 0.20

Adjusted net income per Share, 
   basic(1) ($) 0.18 0.17 0.01 0.35 0.29 0.06

 (1) This is a non-GAAP measurement.  Refer to Section 19 – Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Chorus continued to focus on several key business priorities during the second quarter which included building 
Shareholder value and cost control.  In addition to announcing its intent to move to a monthly dividend commencing 
in the third quarter of 2014, Chorus strengthened its financial position and increased capital structure flexibility through 
continued focus on working capital, early redemption of $20.2 million in outstanding Debentures and repurchasing 
$7.3 million in Shares pursuant to a normal course issuer bid.  A 5.7 percent increase in EBITDA and a 8.1 percent 
improvement in operating income over the same period last year was supported by strong operational performance 
and cost savings initiatives under the CPA.

For the second quarter 2014, Chorus reported EBITDA of $50.7 million compared to $48.0 million in the same quarter 
2013, an increase of $2.7 million. Operating income was $34.3 million, $2.6 million higher than the same period 2013. 
Adjusted net income of $22.2 million or $0.18 per basic Share, was up by $0.8 million or $0.01 per basic Share over 
second quarter of 2013. These period over period improvements are a result of continued focus on cost reduction 
programs such as the employee separation program.  Chorus incurred $4.5 million in employee separation program 
costs in the second quarter compared to $2.2 million in the same period in 2013 and has invested $17.2 million since 
the inception of this cost savings program in the first quarter of 2013.
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Operational information

(unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

2014 2013 Change 2014 2013 Change

Departures 65,539 66,856 (1,317) 127,451 132,162 (4,711)

Block Hours 91,032 93,330 (2,298) 180,120 187,529 (7,409)

Billable Block Hours 91,770 94,062 (2,292) 184,413 191,264 (6,851)

On-time performance (%) 86.2 86.0 0.2 82.0 82.2 (0.2)

Flight Completion (%) 99.8 99.7 0.1 99.7 99.6 0.1

FTE employees (end of period) 4,320 4,597 (277) 4,320 4,597 (277)

Number of Operating Aircraft (end of
period) 125 127 (2) 125 127 (2)

Contributing to Chorus' positive quarterly financial results was its strong operational performance, especially as 
compared to the performance results of other carriers. For the second quarter of 2014, Jazz ranked second among 
Canadian carriers for on-time performance, as reported by FlightStats Inc., a leading global flight and airport information 
service.

2. INTRODUCTION

In this MD&A, references to Chorus or the Company refer to, as the context may require, Chorus Aviation Inc. and its 
current and former subsidiaries (including, but not limited to, the Partnership, Aviation GP, 7503695, the Initial LeaseCos, 
Chorus Leasing Amalco (2012) Inc., Chorus Aviation Holdings Inc., Chorus Airport Services Inc., Jazz Aviation Holdings 
Inc., Jazz Aircraft Financing Inc., Jazz Leasing Inc. and Chorus Leasing III Inc.) collectively, Chorus and one or more 
of its current and former subsidiaries, one or more of Chorus’ current and former subsidiaries, or Chorus itself.  Where 
this MD&A discusses the CPA, references to Chorus are exclusively intended to refer to Jazz.

This MD&A, which presents a discussion of the financial condition and results of operations for Chorus, should be read 
in conjunction with the accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Chorus and 
the notes therein for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, the audited consolidated financial statements of 
Chorus for the year ended December 31, 2013, Chorus' annual MD&A dated February 19, 2014, and Chorus' Annual 
Information Form dated March 28, 2014.  All financial information has been prepared in accordance with GAAP, as set 
out in the CPA Canada Handbook, except for any financial information specifically denoted otherwise.  Except as 
otherwise noted or where the context may otherwise require, this MD&A is prepared as of August 13, 2014.

The earnings and cash flows of Chorus are affected by certain risks.  For a description of those risks, please refer to 
Section 20 – Risk Factors.

Except where the context otherwise requires, all amounts are stated in thousands of Canadian dollars.

Caution regarding forward-looking information

Forward-looking statements are included in this MD&A.  These forward-looking statements are identified by the use 
of terms and phrases such as “anticipate”, "believe”, "could”, "estimate”, "expect", "intend", "may", "plan", "predict", 
"project", "will", "would", and similar terms and phrases, including references to assumptions. Such statements may 
involve but are not limited to comments with respect to strategies, expectations, planned operations or future actions. 

Forward-looking statements relate to analyses and other information that are based on forecasts of future results, 
estimates of amounts not yet determinable and other uncertain events. Forward-looking statements, by their nature, 
are based on assumptions, including those described herein, and are subject to important risks and uncertainties. Any 
forecasts or forward-looking predictions or statements cannot be relied upon due to, amongst other things, changing 
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external events and general uncertainties of the business. Such statements involve known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially 
from those expressed in the forward-looking statements. Results indicated in forward-looking statements may differ 
materially from actual results for a number of reasons, including without limitation, risks relating to Jazz’s relationship 
with Air Canada, risks relating to the airline industry, energy prices, general industry, market, credit, and economic 
conditions, competition, insurance issues and costs, supply issues, war, terrorist attacks, epidemic diseases, 
environmental factors, acts of God, changes in demand due to the seasonal nature of the business, the ability to reduce 
operating costs and employee counts, the ability to secure financing, employee relations, labour negotiations or 
disputes, restructuring, pension issues, currency exchange and interest rates, leverage and restructure covenants in 
future indebtedness, dilution of Chorus Shareholders, uncertainty of payments, managing growth, changes in laws, 
adverse regulatory developments or proceedings, pending and future litigation and actions by third parties, as well as 
the factors identified throughout this MD&A.  The forward-looking information is affected by certain risks.  For a discussion 
of certain risks, please refer to Section 20 - Risk Factors.  Examples of forward-looking information in this MD&A include 
the projections for Chorus' pension funding obligations from 2014 to 2018 in Section 8 - Pension Plans and the 2014 
outlook discussion in Section 17 - 2014 Outlook. The forward-looking statements contained in this discussion represent 
Chorus’ expectations as of August 13, 2014 and are subject to change after such date. However, Chorus disclaims 
any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, 
future events or otherwise, except as required under applicable securities regulations.
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3. THE CHORUS BUSINESS

Chorus is a holding company incorporated on September 27, 2010 pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations 

Act, with various aviation interests including JAHI and CAHI.

JAHI was established to hold all of Chorus’ business interests associated with the CPA with Air Canada.  Included 
under this umbrella are Jazz, JAFI and JLI.

Jazz  is currently Chorus’ primary business.  Jazz operates the largest regional airline, and the second largest airline 
in Canada after Air Canada, based on fleet size. Through Jazz operations, Chorus provides a significant part of Air 
Canada’s domestic and transborder network. Jazz and Air Canada are parties to the CPA under which Air Canada 
currently purchases the greater part of Jazz’s fleet capacity at pre-determined rates. Under the CPA, Jazz provides 
service to and from lower density markets, along with higher density markets at off-peak times, throughout Canada 
and to and from certain destinations in the United States. As at June 30, 2014, Jazz operated scheduled passenger 
service on behalf of Air Canada with approximately 773 departures per weekday to 53 destinations in Canada and 18 
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destinations in the United States, using 122 Covered Aircraft. Jazz and Air Canada have linked their regional and 
mainline networks in order to serve connecting passengers more efficiently and provide valuable traffic feed to Air 
Canada’s mainline routes. 

Jazz operates the CPA flights on behalf of Air Canada under the “Air Canada Express” brand. Air Canada is responsible 
for scheduling, pricing, product distribution, seat inventories, marketing and advertising, and customer service at certain 
airports staffed or administered directly by Air Canada. Air Canada is entitled to all revenues associated with the 
operation of the Covered Aircraft. Jazz is paid fees based on certain variables, including Block Hours flown, flight hours, 
cycles (number of take-offs and landings) and passengers carried, in addition to certain variable and fixed aircraft 
ownership and fixed rates. Jazz is also entitled to repayment of certain pass-through costs, including fuel, navigation, 
landing and terminal fees and certain other costs. In addition, Jazz is eligible to receive incentive payments each 
quarter if it achieves certain performance levels related to controllable on-time performance, controllable flight 
completion, baggage handling performance and overall customer satisfaction. Jazz is economically and commercially 
dependent on Air Canada and one of its subsidiaries as, in addition to being Chorus’ primary source of revenue, these 
entities currently provide services and aircraft to Jazz (Refer to Section 13 - Economic Dependence). Jazz is directly 
affected by the financial and operational strength of Air Canada, its competitive position, and its ability to maintain 
sufficient liquidity (Refer to Section 20 - Risk Factors).

JAFI and JLI are two entities which were established for the sole purpose of acquiring and financing Q400 aircraft 
and related equipment.  The financing was provided by EDC.  These Q400 aircraft and the related equipment are 
leased to Jazz for use in the CPA. 

CAHI was established as a holding company to facilitate diversification of Chorus' business.  CASI was established 
for the purpose of providing airport handling services.
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4. SECOND QUARTER ANALYSIS

Revenue

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended June 30,

2014 2013 Change

$ $ $

Revenue

Controllable 267,724 258,678 9,046

Pass-through 146,576 148,650 (2,074)

Other 3,536 2,969 567

Total Revenue 417,836 410,297 7,539

Total revenue increased from $410.3 million to $417.8 million, representing an increase of $7.5 million or 1.8%.  
Controllable revenue increased by $9.0 million or 3.5%.  This increase was primarily as a result of rate increases made 
pursuant to the CPA of $5.8 million, a favourable US dollar exchange rate of $5.2 million, and a $0.3 million increase 
in incentives earned under the CPA with Air Canada. These increases were offset by decreased Billable Block Hours 
of $2.3 million.

Pass-through revenue decreased by $2.1 million or 1.4%, from $148.7 million to $146.6 million, which included a 
decrease of $8.7 million related to airport and navigation fees and terminal handling services.  Effective January 1, 
2014, Air Canada entered into a new commercial agreement with the Greater Toronto Airport Authority ("GTAA") that 
encompasses Chorus' Air Canada Express operations.  GTAA costs related to landing, terminal and certain other 
airport user fees, which are pass-through costs under the CPA, are now paid directly by Air Canada pursuant to this 
new agreement. This decrease was offset by an increase of $7.3 million related to fuel costs driven primarily by an 
increase in jet fuel prices.

Other revenue increased by $0.6 million and was primarily related to the sale of consignment inventory.

Expenses

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended June 30,

2014 2013 Change

$ $ $

Operating expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits 103,419 100,681 2,738

Aircraft fuel 96,651 89,406 7,245

Depreciation and amortization 16,395 16,247 148

Food, beverage and supplies 4,373 4,778 (405)

Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services 41,889 37,874 4,015

Airport and navigation fees 42,303 50,196 (7,893)

Aircraft rent 23,001 22,234 767

Terminal handling services 24,326 25,141 (815)

Other 31,211 32,037 (826)

Total operating expenses 383,568 378,594 4,974
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Operating expenses increased from $378.6 million to $383.6 million, an increase of $5.0 million.  Controllable costs 
increased from $229.9 million to $237.0 million, an increase of $7.0 million or 3.1%.  Pass-through costs decreased 
from $148.7 million to $146.6 million, a decrease of $2.1 million or 1.4%.  Additional information regarding operating 
expenses is provided below.

Salaries, wages and benefits 

Three months ended June 30,

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2014
$

2013
$

Change
$

Adjusted salaries, wages and benefits 101,580 102,518 (938)

Employee separation program costs 4,501 2,224 2,277

Capitalized major maintenance overhaul labour (2,662) (4,061) 1,399

Salaries, wages and benefits 103,419 100,681 2,738

Salaries, wages and benefits increased by $2.7 million from $100.7 million to $103.4 million. Adjusted salaries, wages 
and benefits (adjusted for the removal of employee separation program costs and capitalized major maintenance 
overhaul labour), which includes pension, incentive compensation and other employee benefits decreased $0.9 million, 
after incurring an increase in stock-based compensation of $0.8 million due to a change in accounting policy.  During 
the quarter, Chorus incurred $4.5 million for employee separation program costs, an increase of $2.3 million from the 
same period in 2013. These costs include employee separation program costs of $2.1 million in 2014 related to the 
commencement of outsourcing of passenger handling services as permitted by the applicable collective agreements.  
Salaries and wages were also affected by fewer labour costs being capitalized as a result of reduced major maintenance 
overhauls on owned aircraft of $1.4 million

Aircraft fuel

Aircraft fuel cost, which is a pass-through cost under the CPA, increased by $7.2 million from $89.4 million to $96.7 
million. The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in jet fuel prices which accounted for approximately $9.4 
million.  This increase was offset by a decrease in the volume of fuel litres consumed due to decreased activity, which 
accounted for $2.2 million. 

Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services 

Aircraft maintenance expense increased by $4.0 million from $37.9 million to $41.9 million. The increase was partially 
attributable to an unfavourable US dollar exchange rate on certain maintenance material purchases which accounted 
for $2.7 million and increased other maintenance costs which accounted for $2.6 million.  These increases were offset 
by decreased Block Hours which accounted for $1.3 million.

Airport and navigation fees 

Airport and navigation fees, which are pass-through costs under the CPA, decreased by $7.9 million from $50.2 million 
to $42.3 million. Costs incurred at the GTAA by Chorus were $nil in the quarter compared to $7.6 million for the same 
period last year. The remaining decrease of $0.3 million was related to rate changes as a result of changes in aircraft 
deployment.

Aircraft rent 

Aircraft rent increased by $0.8 million from $22.2 million to $23.0 million. The increase was mainly due to an unfavourable 
US dollar exchange rate which accounted for $1.2 million.  This increase was offset by the return of CRJ100 aircraft 
which accounted for $0.4 million.  
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Terminal handling services 

Terminal handling costs decreased by $0.8 million from $25.1 million to $24.3 million.  Costs incurred at the GTAA by 
Chorus were $nil in the quarter compared to $1.1 million for the same period last year.  In addition, deicing costs for 
the quarter decreased by $0.2 million.  These decreases were offset by an increase of $0.5 million related to rate 
changes as a result of changes in aircraft deployment. 

Other

Other expenses decreased by $0.8 million from $32.0 million to $31.2 million. The  decrease was the result of reduced 
general overhead expenses.

Non-operating income

Non-operating income increased by $27.8 million from a non-operating expense of $19.2 million to a non-operating 
income of $8.6 million. The strengthening of the Canadian dollar during the quarter contributed to a foreign exchange 
gain of $11.8 million compared to a foreign exchange loss of $13.0 million in the same period last year.   During the 
quarter, Chorus redeemed the remaining balance of the Debentures, which accounted for a decrease in interest 
accretion of $0.3 million and a decrease in interest expense related to the Debentures of $1.5 million.  Interest expense 
related to long-term debt decreased by $0.8 million due to planned principal repayments.  Chorus met employment 
conditions required in order to obtain the maximum annual forgiveness of a portion of the forgivable loan from the 
province of Nova Scotia, and as such, $0.5 million was recorded in other income.  
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5. YEAR-TO-DATE ANALYSIS

Revenue

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Six months ended June 30,

2014 2013 Change

$ $ $

Revenue

Controllable 528,653 510,072 18,581

Pass-through 296,468 310,648 (14,180)

Other 7,296 5,857 1,439

832,417 826,577 5,840

Total revenue increased from $826.6 million to $832.4 million, representing an increase of $5.8 million or 0.7%.  
Controllable revenue increased by $18.6 million or 3.6%.  This increase was primarily as a result of rate increases 
made pursuant to the CPA of $10.1 million, a higher US dollar exchange rate of $12.1 million, and a $1.9 million increase 
in incentives earned under the CPA with Air Canada. These increases were offset by a decrease in CPA Billable Block 
Hours of $5.5 million.  

Pass-through revenue decreased by $14.2 million or 4.6%, from $310.6 million to $296.5 million, which included a 
decrease of $18.0 million related to airport and navigation fees and terminal handling services.  Effective January 1, 
2014, Air Canada entered into a new commercial agreement with the GTAA that encompasses Chorus' Air Canada 
Express operations.  GTAA costs related to landing, terminal and certain other airport user fees, which are pass-through 
costs under the CPA, are now paid directly by Air Canada pursuant to this new agreement. This decrease was offset 
by an increase of $6.0 million related to fuel costs driven primarily by an increase in jet fuel prices.

Other revenue increased by $1.4 million primarily related to the sale of consignment inventory and groundhandling 
services.

Expenses

(unaudited) 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Six months ended June 30,

2014 2013 Change

$ $ $

Operating expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits 207,534 209,259 (1,725)

Aircraft fuel 192,112 186,099 6,013

Depreciation and amortization 32,482 29,638 2,844

Food, beverage and supplies 8,624 8,777 (153)

Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services 81,443 75,066 6,377

Airport and navigation fees 81,789 98,271 (16,482)

Aircraft rent 46,653 45,130 1,523

Terminal handling services 55,321 58,875 (3,554)

Other 60,959 62,930 (1,971)

Total operating expenses 766,917 774,045 (7,128)
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Operating expenses decreased from $774.0 million to $766.9 million, a decrease of $7.1 million or 0.9%.  Controllable 
costs increased from $463.4 million to  $470.4 million, an increase of $7.1 million or 1.5%.  Pass-through costs decreased 
from $310.6 million to $296.5 million, a decrease of $14.2 million, or 4.6%.  Additional information regarding operating 
expenses is provided below.

Salaries, wages and benefits 

Six months ended June 30,

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2014
$

2013
$

Change
$

Adjusted salaries, wages and benefits 204,580 207,989 (3,409)

Employee separation program costs 7,340 7,924 (584)

Capitalized major maintenance overhaul labour (4,386) (6,654) 2,268

Salaries, wages and benefits 207,534 209,259 (1,725)

Salaries, wages and benefits decreased by $1.7 million from $209.3 million to $207.5 million.  Adjusted salaries, wages 
and benefits (adjusted for the removal of employee separation program costs and capitalized major maintenance 
overhaul labour), which includes pension, incentive compensation and other employee benefits decreased $3.4 million, 
after incurring an increase in stock-based compensation of $0.8 million due to a change in accounting policy. Employee 
separation program costs paid during the six months ended June 30, 2014 were $7.3 million, a decrease of $0.6 million 
from the same period of 2013.  These costs include employee separation program costs of $2.5 million related to the 
commencement of outsourcing of passenger handling services as permitted by the applicable collective agreements. 
Salaries and wages were also affected by fewer labour costs being capitalized as a result of reduced major maintenance 
overhauls on owned aircraft of $2.3 million on a year over year comparison.

Aircraft fuel

Aircraft fuel cost, which is a pass-through cost under the CPA, increased by $6.0 million from $186.1 million to $192.1 
million. The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in jet fuel prices which accounted for approximately $14.2 
million.  This increase was offset by a decrease in the volume of fuel litres consumed due to decreased activity, which 
accounted for $8.2 million.

Depreciation and amortization 

Depreciation and amortization expense increased by $2.8 million from $29.6 million to $32.5 million. In the first six 
months of 2013, Chorus received six additional Q400 aircraft, as such, 2014 is the first year that Chorus had full 
amortization for all 21 Q400 aircraft, which resulted in a $1.1 million increase.  In the first quarter of 2013, Chorus 
revised its estimate related to the residual values of the Dash 8-100 and 300 aircraft, which accounted for a $2.0 million 
increase. The remainder of the increase was due to increased capital expenditures on aircraft rotable parts and other 
equipment.  These increases were offset by lower depreciation related to less major maintenance overhaul events in 
the quarter.

Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services 

Aircraft maintenance expense increased by $6.4 million from $75.1 million to $81.4 million. The increase was attributable 
to an unfavourable US dollar exchange rate on certain maintenance material purchases which accounted for $5.3 
million and increased other maintenance costs which accounted for $4.3 million.  These increases were offset by 
decreased Block Hours which accounted for $3.2 million.
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Airport and navigation fees 

Airport and navigation fees, which are pass-through costs under the CPA, decreased by $16.5 million from $98.3 million 
to $81.8 million.  Costs incurred at the GTAA by Chorus were $nil in the quarter compared to $15.8 million for the same 
period last year. The remaining decrease of $0.7 million was related to rate changes as a result of changes in aircraft 
deployment.

Aircraft rent

Aircraft rent increased by $1.5 million  from $45.1 million to $46.7 million. The increase was mainly due to an unfavourable 
US dollar exchange rate which accounted for $2.9 million. This increase was offset by the return of CRJ100 aircraft 
which accounted for $1.4 million.  

Terminal handling services 

Terminal handling costs decreased by $3.6 million from $58.9 million to $55.3 million. Costs incurred at the GTAA by 
Chorus were $nil in the quarter compared to $2.1 million for the same period last year. Other decreases consisted of 
deicing costs of $1.3 million and rate changes as a result of changes in aircraft deployment of $0.2 million.

Other

Other expenses decreased by $2.0 million from $62.9 million to $61.0 million.   The decrease was the result of reduced 
general overhead expenses.

Non-Operating Income (Expenses)

Non-operating expense decreased by $17.3 million  from $28.1 million to $10.8 million. The strengthening of the 
Canadian dollar contributed to a foreign exchange loss of $1.8 million, compared to $18.0 million in the previous year.  
During the year, Chorus redeemed the Debentures, which accounted for an increase in interest accretion of $0.8 million 
and a decrease in interest expense related to the Debentures of $2.3 million.  Chorus met certain employment conditions 
required in order to obtain the maximum annual forgiveness of a portion of the forgivable loan from the province of 
Nova Scotia for the year, and as such $0.5 million was recorded in other income.  In 2013, Chorus recorded $0.8 million 
in other income related to non-repayable government assistance.
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6. FLEET

As at June 30, 2014, Chorus’ operating fleet was made up of 125 operating aircraft, of which 42 were regional jets and 
83 were turboprop aircraft.

The following table summarizes Chorus’ operating fleet as at June 30, 2014:

(unaudited)

Number of
Operating

Aircraft
Average 
Age of 

Operating 
Aircraft Owned

Finance
Lease

Operating
Lease

Number of
Operating

Aircraft

June 30,
2014

June 30,
2013

Canadair Regional Jet CRJ200 26 12.0 — — 26 26

Canadair Regional Jet CRJ705 16 8.9 — — 16 16

De Havilland Dash 8-300 28 23.9 19 7 2 28

De Havilland Dash 8-100 34 25.4 29 — 5 36

Bombardier Q400 21 2.3 21 — — 21

Total Operating Aircraft 125 16.5 69 7 49 127

 

All aircraft in Chorus’ operating fleet as of June 30, 2014 were Covered Aircraft under the CPA, except for two Dash 
8-300 and one CRJ-200 aircraft allocated for charter purposes.  In January 2014, Chorus reduced its operating charter 
fleet to these three aircraft.
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7. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL RESULTS

The following table summarizes quarterly financial results and major operating statistics of Chorus for the previous 
eight quarters.

(unaudited)
Q2

2014
Q1

2014
Q4

2013
Q3

2013
Q2

2013
Q1

2013
Q4

2012
Q3

2012

Total revenue ($000) 417,836 414,581 413,227 432,256 410,297 416,280 411,693 435,646

Net income ($000) 36,498 5,622 8,755 36,032 7,899 9,180 14,456 36,938

Adjusted net income(1) ($000) 22,197 20,334 20,811 27,708 21,428 14,746 17,714 26,903

Billable Block Hours 91,770 92,643 92,610 98,668 94,062 97,202 97,249 104,393

ASMs (000’s) 1,398,234 1,316,726 1,339,219 1,525,876 1,440,231 1,391,576 1,411,938 1,571,335

Average Stage Length (miles) 400 391 395 406 406 412 412 412

CASM (¢) 27.43 29.11 28.43 25.76 26.29 28.42 27.38 25.41

CASM, excluding fuel (¢) 20.52 21.86 21.65 19.07 20.08 21.47 20.60 18.78

EBITDA(1) ($000) 50,663 47,319 48,932 55,762 47,950 34,220 39,888 51,526

Standardized Free Cash Flow 
before growth capital 
expenditures and dividends(1) 

($000) 38,937 39,051 27,863 40,301 31,093 24,710 3,100 65,491

Net income per Share, basic ($) 0.30 0.05 0.07 0.29 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.30

Net income per Share,
diluted ($) 0.29 0.05 0.07 0.27 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.28

Adjusted net income per Share, 
basic(1) ($) 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.23 0.17 0.12 0.14 0.22

(1) This is a non-GAAP measurement.  Refer to Section 19 – Non-GAAP Financial Measures.

Under the CPA, Chorus has historically experienced greater demand for its services in the second and third quarters 
of the calendar year and lower demand in the first and fourth quarters of the calendar year. Chorus has substantial 
fixed costs that do not meaningfully fluctuate with passenger demand in the short-term. Chorus’ revenues do not 
fluctuate significantly with passenger load factors.
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8. PENSION PLANS

Projected pension funding obligations 

The table below provides projections for Chorus’ pension funding obligations from 2014 to 2018:

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

$ $ $ $ $

Defined benefit pension plans, current
service 16,200 16,500 16,900 17,200 17,500

Defined benefit pension plan, past
service 10,200 3,100 — — —

Defined contribution pension plans 9,700 9,800 11,000 11,100 11,400

Projected pension funding obligations 36,100 29,400 27,900 28,300 28,900

The estimated pension funding obligations shown in the above table are in respect of the defined benefit and defined 
contribution pension plans sponsored by Chorus.  Defined benefit pension plans include the Chorus pilots’ registered 
defined benefit pension plan ("Pilot DB Plan") as well as an unregistered defined benefit supplemental executive 
retirement plan ("SERP DB Plan") that Chorus sponsors for eligible employees. Defined contribution pension plans 
include a number of defined contribution pension arrangements that Chorus contributes to for its eligible employees.

The funding requirements for the Pilot DB Plan are based on the January 1, 2014 financial position of the plan for 
funding purposes and an estimate of the pilot payroll over the projection period.  The estimated funding requirements 
for the SERP DB Plan are based on a funding policy adopted by Chorus and the January 1, 2014 estimated financial 
position for funding purposes of that plan.  

The solvency deficiency for the Pilot DB Plan as at January 1, 2013 was $90.1 million and was $13.3 million as at 
January 1, 2014.  The reduction in the estimated solvency deficiency is due to investment returns of 14.7%, past service 
contributions of $17.4 million and the impact of the increase in the discount rate from 3.0% to 3.8% during the year.

The January 1, 2014 financial position of the Pilot DB Plan for funding purposes applies an average of the solvency 
ratio over a three year period.  

The foregoing contains forward-looking information and actual pension funding obligations may vary.  These projections 
are based on certain assumptions including actuarial determinations, market interest rates, management's best 
estimate of salary escalation and retirement ages and life expectancy of employees, and are subject to certain risks 
including changes in economic conditions, investment returns generated by the plan assets and interest rates, each 
of which may impact the financial position of the pension plans sponsored by Chorus and future required contributions.  
Please refer to Section 2 – Introduction, “Caution regarding forward-looking information”, Section 14 - Critical Accounting 
Estimates, and Section 20 - Risk Factors for further risks related to this forward-looking information.  The current 
estimated pension funding obligations differ from previous estimates as a result of, among other things, the factors 
listed above.
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9. LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Chorus continues to generate positive operating income and cash flows from operations.  At June 30, 2014, Chorus 
had $106.4 million in cash and cash equivalents and $3.3 million of restricted cash (letters of credit), for a total of 
$109.7 million, a decrease of $53.5 million from December 31, 2013. This decrease is primarily attributable to drawing 
$80.2 million from cash to redeem the Debentures, as well as the repurchase of 1,793,800 Shares under the normal 
course issuer bid ("NCIB") at a cost of $7.3 million. 

Chorus' current liquidity needs are primarily related to meeting obligations associated with the following: planned capital 
expenditures, ongoing operations, covenants in aircraft and engine financing agreements, repayment and interest 
costs related to long-term debt and generating sufficient cash flow to fund dividends (which are declared at the discretion 
of the Board of Directors). 

The airline business is capital intensive and highly sensitive to uncertain external circumstances (Refer to Section 2 - 
Introduction, “Caution regarding forward-looking information” and Section 20 - Risk Factors).  As a result, Chorus' main 
objectives when managing capital are to provide a strong capital base to maintain Shareholder, creditor and market 
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Chorus manages its capital structure and makes 
adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and Chorus' risk profile. 

Cash balances are monitored daily and fluctuations are primarily tied to the CPA payment schedule.  The CPA payment 
schedule allows for a gradual draw-down of cash throughout the month and funds are refreshed in two payment 
tranches.  Controllable revenue is paid in advance on the first business day of the month.  The Pass-through revenue 
and the reconciliation of Controllable revenue is paid on the 30th of the month or the business day prior if the 30th is 
a non-business day.  This payment timing means that Chorus typically has its highest cash balances at the beginning 
of the month and the lowest cash balance is the day before the Pass-through revenue and the reconciliation of 
Controllable revenue are paid.  

Working capital

The following table provides information on Chorus' working capital balances as at June 30, 2014 and as at 
December 31, 2013:

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

June 30,
2014

December 31,
2013 Change

$ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 106,418 159,901 (53,483)

Accounts receivable 66,658 76,891 (10,233)

Other current assets 69,656 68,017 1,639

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (212,061) (207,334) (4,727)

Dividends payable (13,584) (13,786) 202

Current portion of long-term debt and finance leases (35,509) (34,710) (799)

Current portion of long-term incentive plan (2,929) — (2,929)

Convertible debentures — (78,535) 78,535

Income tax payable — (1,737) 1,737

Net working capital (21,351) (31,293) 9,942
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As at June 30, 2014, the working capital deficit decreased by $9.9 million from December 31, 2013.  This improvement 
was primarily as a result of the early redemption of the Debentures; offset by decreased cash and decreased accounts 
receivable.

Summary of Cash Flows

The following table provides information on Chorus' cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 
June 30, 2013.

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian 

dollars)

2014 2013 Change 2014 2013 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Cash provided by operating
activities 46,772 46,744 28 92,507 79,690 12,817

Long-term borrowings — 3,482 (3,482) — 120,968 (120,968)

Repayment of long-term debt and
obligations under finance
leases (8,653) (6,926) (1,727) (16,404) (11,615) (4,789)

Redemption of convertible
debentures (20,201) — (20,201) (80,201) — (80,201)

Restricted cash related to Q400
aircraft financing — — — — (5,930) 5,930

Repurchase of Shares under
normal course issuer bid (7,294) (2,565) (4,729) (7,294) (2,565) (4,729)

Dividends (13,786) (18,662) 4,876 (27,572) (37,264) 9,692

Cash (used in) provided by
financing activities (49,934) (24,671) (25,263) (131,471) 63,594 (195,065)

Additions to property and
equipment (7,906) (18,535) 10,629 (14,606) (141,471) 126,865

Proceeds on disposal of property
and equipment 71 27 44 87 87 —

Decrease in restricted cash
related to letters of credit — 1,205 (1,205) — 2,696 (2,696)

Cash used in investing
activities (7,835) (17,303) 9,468 (14,519) (138,688) 124,169

Net change in cash and cash
equivalents during the
periods (10,997) 4,770 (15,767) (53,483) 4,596 (58,079)

Cash and cash equivalents –
Beginning of periods 117,415 118,132 (717) 159,901 118,306 41,595

Cash and cash equivalents –
End of periods 106,418 122,902 (16,484) 106,418 122,902 (16,484)

Cash provided by operating activities

Cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended June 30, 2014 was $46.8 million; consistent with 
same period of 2013.

Cash provided by operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2014 was $92.5 million, an increase of $12.8 
million as compared to the same period of 2013.  This increase was primarily as a result of a higher operating income 
in 2014; offset by changes in non-cash working capital.
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Cash (used in) provided by financing activities

For the three months ended June 30, 2014, as compared to the same period in 2013, cash used in financing activities 
increased by $25.3 million. The increase was a result of the redemption of the remaining outstanding Debentures in 
the amount of $20.2 million, an increase in the repurchase of Shares under the NCIB of $4.7 million, and the absence 
of long-term borrowings in 2014.  Chorus reduced its quarterly dividend in May 2013 to $0.075 per Share, from the 
previous level of $0.15 per Share.  The reduction in quarterly dividends was maintained until Chorus announced in 
December 2013 that it would increase its quarterly dividend to $0.1125 effective with the first payment in 2014, which 
was made in January 2014.  This represented a $4.8 million improvement in cash used quarter over quarter. 

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, as compared to the same period in 2013, cash used in financing activities 
increased by $195.1 million.  The increase was a result of the absence of long-term borrowings in 2014, and the 
redemption of Debentures in the amount of $80.2 million.

Cash used in investing activities

Capital expenditures on property and equipment of $7.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2014 represented 
a decrease of $10.6 million as compared to the same period of 2013. For the three months ended June 30, 2013, there 
were growth capital expenditures of $2.9 million, compared to $nil in the same period of 2014. Maintenance capital 
expenditures decreased by $7.8 million related to reduced major maintenance overhauls and the completion in 2013 
of modifications to both the head office building and hangar facility in Halifax.

Capital expenditures on property and equipment of $14.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 represented 
a decrease of $126.9 million as compared to the same period of 2013.  For the six months ended June 30, 2013, there 
were six Q400s included in growth capital expenditures of $117.5 million, compared to $nil growth capital expenditures 
in 2014. Maintenance capital expenditures decreased by $9.4 million primarily related to reduced major maintenance 
overhauls and the completion in 2013 of modifications to both the head office building and hangar facility in Halifax.

Contractual obligations and other commitments 

Please refer to Chorus’ annual MD&A dated February 19, 2014 for information regarding Chorus’ contractual obligations 
and other commitments. 

Long-term debt

The terms and conditions of the Q400 aircraft and engine financing are consistent with those disclosed in Section 10 
of Chorus' annual MD&A dated February 19, 2014.  As at June 30, 2014, Chorus was in compliance with all the required 
covenants.  

Convertible Debentures

On each of February 10, 2014 and June 20, 2014 (the "Early Redemption Dates"), Chorus exercised its right to redeem 
the Debentures. Chorus redeemed the Debentures by paying the outstanding principal amount of the redeemed 
Debentures (the "Redemption Price"), together with all accrued and unpaid interest thereon up to but excluding the 
Early Redemption Dates. The Debentures that were redeemed ceased to bear interest from, and subsequent to, the 
applicable Early Redemption Dates.  Chorus used surplus cash to pay the Redemption Price together with all accrued 
and unpaid interest thereon as described above. After the early redemption on June 20, 2014 there were no Debentures 
outstanding.

Maintenance Capital Expenditures 

Maintenance Capital Expenditures represent expenditures incurred to sustain operations or Chorus’ productive 
capacity. Chorus separates its capital expenditures into three categories: leasehold improvements (includes 
improvements made to leased aircraft), aircraft-related (includes aircraft, aircraft related communication, equipment 
and tooling, aircraft rotable parts and engines, and major maintenance overhaul expenditures), and facilities and owned 
buildings. 
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For the three months ended June 30, 2014, Maintenance Capital Expenditures were $7.9 million (2013 - $15.7 million), 
which included: $4.4 million for capitalization of major maintenance overhauls and $3.5 million for ongoing spare parts 
replacements for the Dash 8-100, Dash 8-300 and Q400 fleet, equipment and leasehold improvements. 

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, Maintenance Capital Expenditures were $14.6 million (2013 - $24.0 million), 
which included: $7.6 million for capitalization of major maintenance overhauls and $7.0 million for ongoing spare parts 
replacements for the Dash 8-100, Dash 8-300 and Q400 fleet, equipment and leasehold improvements. 

Shares 

At August 8, 2014, the issued and outstanding Shares of Chorus were as follows:

August 8,
 2014

December 31,
2013

Issued and outstanding Shares

Class A Variable Voting Shares 4,471,734 4,789,193

Class B Voting Shares 116,026,205 117,752,833

Total issued and outstanding Shares 120,497,939 122,542,026

Shares potentially issuable

Convertible debentures(1)(2) — 15,278,095

Total outstanding and potentially issuable Shares 120,497,939 137,820,121

(1) Assuming all outstanding convertible debentures are exercised.
(2) On August 8, 2014, no convertible debentures were outstanding.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, Chorus declared dividends of $13.6 million and $27.4 million, 
respectively (2013 - $9.2 million and $27.9 million, respectively).

On May 14, 2014 Chorus announced its intention to move from a quarterly dividend to a monthly dividend in the third 
quarter of 2014.  On July 22, 2014 Chorus declared a monthly dividend.  The monthly dividend is $0.0375 per Share 
payable on or after August 18, 2014 to Shareholders of record at the close of business on July 31, 2014. Chorus’ Board 
of Directors evaluates the dividend on a regular basis and dividends are declared at the discretion of the Board.

Repurchase of Shares

On March 27, 2014, Chorus announced that it had received approval from the TSX to implement the NCIB to purchase, 
for cancellation, up to 12,168,157 Shares, representing 10% of the total public float of Shares calculated in accordance 
with TSX rules. The NCIB commenced on March 31, 2014 and will expire on March 30, 2015.  It will be conducted 
through the facilities of the TSX and/or alternative trading systems in accordance with the requirements of the TSX. 
The Board of Directors and management of Chorus believe that the market price of the Shares during the period of 
the NCIB may be such that the purchase of Shares by Chorus for cancellation would be in the best interests of Chorus 
and an appropriate use of corporate funds in light of potential benefits to remaining Shareholders.

Pursuant to the TSX rules, during the NCIB Chorus may purchase a daily maximum of 83,346 Shares, representing 
25% of the average daily trading volume of the Shares over the six-month period ended February 28, 2014.  In addition, 
Chorus may make, once per week, a block purchase (as such term is defined in the TSX Company Manual) of Shares 
not directly or indirectly owned by insiders of Chorus, in accordance with TSX rules.  The Shares purchased pursuant 
to the NCIB will be cancelled.

Purchases under the NCIB will be made by means of open market transactions or such other means as the TSX or 
securities regulatory authorities may permit, including pre-arranged crosses, exempt offers and private agreements 
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under an issuer bid exemption order issued by a securities regulatory authority.  In the event that Chorus purchases 
Shares by pre-arranged crosses, exempt offers or private agreements, the purchase price of the Shares may be at a 
discount to the market price of the Shares at the time of the acquisition.  The price paid by Chorus for any Share will 
be the market price at the time of acquisition, plus brokerage fees, or any such other price as the TSX may permit. 

In connection with the NCIB, Chorus established an automatic securities purchase plan (the "Plan") for the purchase 
of Shares. The Plan was established to provide standard instructions regarding how Shares are to be purchased under 
the NCIB.  The Plan allows for Chorus' designated broker to purchase Shares, pursuant to the NCIB, on any trading 
day during the NCIB during pre-determined trading blackout periods. The Plan will terminate when the NCIB terminates, 
unless terminated earlier in accordance with its terms. Outside of these pre-determined blackout periods, Shares will 
be repurchased based on management's discretion, in compliance with TSX Rules and applicable law. Chorus may 
vary, suspend or terminate the Plan only if it does not have material non-public information and the decision to vary, 
suspend or terminate the Plan is not taken during a pre-determined trading blackout period. The Plan constitutes an 
"automatic plan" for purposes of applicable Canadian securities legislation and has been reviewed by the TSX.

During the second quarter of 2014, Chorus repurchased 1,866,000 Shares under the NCIB at an aggregate cost of 
$7.6 million.  Also, during the second quarter, 1,793,800 of the purchased Shares representing a cost of $7.3 million 
were cancelled.  Pursuant to the TSX approval of the NCIB, the balance of the purchased Shares together with any 
other Shares purchased under the NCIB will also be cancelled.

Stock options

On May 20, 2014, Chorus granted 5,350,000 stock options to certain executive employees of the company.  The options 
have a three year vesting period and expire five years from the date of grant.  The share price at the time of the grant 
was $3.84 and all options have a strike price of $4.50.  Expected volatility was determined by calculating the historical 
volatility of the Chorus shares over a period equal to the expected life of the options, five years. The risk free rate is 
based on the the Government of Canada three to five year monthly average bond yield. Dividend yield is based on 
the average yield since Chorus announced the current dividend rate of $0.45 per share on December 10, 2013. 

10. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

Information regarding Chorus’ off-balance sheet arrangements is disclosed in Section 10 of Chorus’ annual MD&A 
dated February 19, 2014. There have been no material changes to Chorus’ off-balance sheet arrangements from what 
was disclosed at that time.

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As at June 30, 2014, Chorus had no transactions with related parties as defined in the CPA Canada Handbook, except 
those pertaining to transactions with key management personnel in the ordinary course of their employment or 
directorship arrangements.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Chorus has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity 
risk and currency risk. Senior management monitors risk levels and reviews risk management activities as they 
determine to be necessary. Please refer to Section 12 of Chorus’ annual MD&A dated February 19, 2014 for further 
discussion on interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and currency risk.
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13. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

For a detailed description of the CPA with Air Canada, please refer to Section 13 of Chorus' annual MD&A dated 
February 19, 2014.

14. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates, judgments 
and assumptions that management believes are reasonable based upon the information available. These estimates, 
judgments and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.  By their nature, estimates and judgments may change in light of new facts and circumstances in the 
internal and external environment and actual results can differ from those estimates (refer to Section 2 – Introduction, 
“Caution regarding forward-looking information”). The significant accounting policies of Chorus are described in note 
3 of the audited consolidated financial statements of Chorus for the year ended December 31, 2013. Information 
regarding Chorus’ critical accounting estimates is disclosed in Section 14 of Chorus’ annual MD&A dated February 
19, 2014. There have been no material changes to Chorus' critical accounting estimates from what was disclosed 
therein.

15. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies of Chorus are described in note 3 of the December 31, 2013 consolidated financial 
statements of Chorus with any changes to these policies noted below.

Update to accounting policies

Stock-based compensation

Long-term incentive plan

In the first quarter of 2014, pursuant to Chorus’ long-term incentive plan ("LTIP") eligible employees were given the 
option to elect prior to vesting whether to receive cash or Shares for their restricted share units ("RSU") that vested in 
the quarter.  As a result, effective February 24, 2014 the RSU obligation changed from an equity settled obligation, 
accounted for in contributed surplus, to a cash settled obligation, recognized in the appropriate short and long-term 
liability accounts in the Statement of Financial Position.  The liability is adjusted quarterly to reflect the number of RSUs 
expected to vest and the fair market value of the RSUs at the end of the reporting period.  Changes to the outstanding 
RSU liability are accounted for in salaries, wages and benefits expense in the Statement of Income.

Stock options

In the second quarter of 2014, the Board of Directors granted equity-settled stock options with a three year vesting 
period pursuant to the LTIP.  The fair value of the stock options are determined at the time of the grant using a Black-
Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the options are recognized as expense over the vesting period, based 
on the number of options expected to vest, with a corresponding entry to equity. 

Amendments to standards

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, has been amended to bring into effect a substantial overhaul of hedge accounting that 
will allow entities to better reflect the risk management activities in their financial statements.  Chorus early adopted 
the amendments to this standard effective January 1, 2014.  The amendments to this standard have no impact on 
Chorus' consolidated financial statements.
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Accounting standards issued but not yet applied

The IASB issued IFRS 15, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” ("IFRS 15") effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after January 1, 2017.  IFRS 15 establishes a new control-based revenue recognition model and replaces IAS 
18, “Revenue”, IAS 11, “Construction Contracts”, and some revenue related Interpretations.  Chorus is currently 
evaluating the impact of the new standard on its consolidated financial statements. 

16. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting

Chorus’ disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") have been designed to provide reasonable assurance that 
information required to be disclosed in any public filings is recorded, processed, summarized and reported on a timely 
basis.  Chorus’ internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR") has been designed to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with GAAP.

Chorus’ annual 2013 MD&A dated February 19, 2014, contains a statement that the President and Chief Executive 
Officer (“CEO”) and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) have concluded that Chorus’ DC&P and ICFR are effective 
based upon an evaluation of these controls and procedures at December 31, 2013.

Chorus filed certifications, signed by the CEO and CFO, with the Canadian Securities Administrators along with the 
2013 annual financial statements and MD&A.  In those filings, the CEO and CFO certified, as required by National 
Instrument 52-109, the appropriateness of the financial disclosure, the design and effectiveness of Chorus’ DC&P and 
the design and effectiveness of ICFR.  The CEO and CFO also certified the appropriateness of the financial disclosures 
in Chorus’ interim filings with the Canadian Securities Administrators.  In those interim filings, the CEO and CFO certified 
that both Chorus’ DC&P and ICFR have been designed, based on the framework established in Internal Control - 
Integrated Framework (1992) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission 
(“COSO”), to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of Chorus’ financial reporting and the preparation 
of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with GAAP.

Because of inherent limitations, ICFR and DC&P can provide only reasonable assurances and may not prevent or 
detect misstatements.  Furthermore, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the 
risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with 
the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

There has been no change in Chorus’ internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the second quarter 
of fiscal 2014 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, Chorus’ ICFR.

The Audit, Finance and Risk Committee of the Board of Directors of Chorus reviewed this MD&A, and the unaudited 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Chorus for June 30, 2014, and approved these documents 
prior to their release.
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17. 2014 OUTLOOK

The discussion that follows represents forward-looking information (refer to Section 2 - Introduction, “Caution regarding 
forward-looking information”). This outlook is provided for the purpose of providing information about current 
expectations for 2014.  This information may not be appropriate for other purposes.

Chorus' expectation is that Billable Block Hours for 2014 will be in the range between 368,000 and 373,000 Block 
Hours and this is based on the Air Canada summer 2014 and winter 2014/2015 schedules delivered to Chorus by Air 
Canada as required in the CPA together with the actual Billable Block Hours for the six months ended June 30, 2014.  
Refer to Section 20 - Risk Factors for risks related to this forward-looking information.

Maintenance Capital Expenditures for 2014 are expected to be between $26 million and $32 million, (of which $14.6 
million has been incurred to June 30, 2014) compared to $38.2 million in the full year for 2013. This 2014 Maintenance 
Capital Expenditure outlook includes $15.0 million related to the planned capitalization of major maintenance overhauls 
on owned aircraft.  The actual amount of capitalization of major maintenance overhauls in 2013 was $17.5 million. The 
balance of the expected Maintenance Capital Expenditures consists primarily of costs related to the acquisition of 
equipment and other assets directly supporting the operation.  This outlook is based primarily on Chorus’ fleet and 
other equipment age and status and assumes flying activity within the Billable Block Hour outlook outlined above.  The 
decrease in 2014 reflects that Chorus completed modifications to both the head office building and hanger facility in 
Halifax during 2013 and no material facility construction or modifications are scheduled in 2014.

Chorus continues to make progress on its cost savings initiatives introduced last year, including the employee separation 
program, consolidation of heavy maintenance activities and management and administrative reductions.  These 
initiatives continue to assist with maintaining historical margin performance in a lower billable block hour environment. 
Chorus anticipates employee separation program costs of approximately $15.0 million in 2014 (of which $7.3 million 
has been incurred to June 30, 2014), compared to $9.9 million in the full year for 2013, reflecting its continued focus 
on reducing costs.  Refer to Section 4 - Second Quarter Analysis and Section 5 - Year-to-Date Analysis for further 
discussion on these initiatives.

18. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to Chorus, including Chorus’ Annual Information Form is available on SEDAR at 
www.sedar.com or on Chorus’ website at www.chorusaviation.ca, under Investors.
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19. NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Chorus uses certain non-GAAP financial measures, described below, to evaluate and assess performance.  These 
non-GAAP measures are generally numerical measures of a company’s financial performance, financial position or 
cash flows, that include or exclude amounts from the most comparable GAAP measure.  As such, these measures are 
not recognized for financial statement presentation under GAAP, do not have a standardized meaning, and are therefore 
not likely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other public entities.

EBITDA

EBITDA (net income before net interest expense, income taxes, depreciation, and amortization and other items such 
as asset impairment and foreign exchange gains or losses) is a non-GAAP financial measure used by Chorus as a 
supplemental financial measure of operational performance.  Management believes EBITDA assists investors in 
comparing Chorus’ performance on a consistent basis without regard to depreciation and amortization, which are non-
cash in nature and can vary significantly depending on accounting methods and non-operating factors such as historical 
cost.  EBITDA should not be used as an exclusive measure of cash flow because it does not account for the impact 
of working capital growth, capital expenditures, debt repayments and other sources and uses of cash, which are 
disclosed in the statements of cash flows, forming part of Chorus’ financial statements.

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

2014 2013 Change 2014 2013 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Net income 36,498 7,899 28,599 42,120 17,079 25,041

Add:

   Net interest expense 3,768 6,169 (2,401) 9,612 10,923 (1,311)

   Income tax expense 6,390 4,654 1,736 12,571 7,320 5,251

   Depreciation and amortization(1) 16,395 16,247 148 32,482 29,638 2,844

   Gain on disposal of property and
       equipment (71) (27) (44) (87) (87) —

   Foreign exchange (gain) loss (11,817) 13,008 (24,825) 1,784 18,047 (16,263)

   Other (500) — (500) (500) (750) 250

EBITDA 50,663 47,950 2,713 97,982 82,170 15,812

EBITDA margin (%)(2) 12.1 11.7 0.4 11.8 9.9 1.9

(1) Includes depreciation and amortization of $3.5 million and $7.1 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, 
respectively ($3.8 million and $7.2 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively) related to major 
maintenance overhauls. 

(2) EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by operating revenues.
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Standardized Free Cash Flow 

Standardized Free Cash Flow is a non-GAAP measure used as an indicator of financial strength and performance. 
Chorus believes that this measurement is useful as an indicator of its ability to service its debt, meet other ongoing 
obligations and reinvest in the Company.  Readers are cautioned that Standardized Free Cash Flow does not represent 
residual cash flow available for discretionary expenditures.

The following table provides a reconciliation Standardized Free Cash Flow to cash flows from operating activities, 
which is the most comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP:

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June, 30,

2014 2013 Change 2014 2013 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities 46,772 46,744 28 92,507 79,690 12,817

Maintenance Capital Expenditures, 
net of gain on disposal(1) (7,835) (15,651) 7,816 (14,519) (23,887) 9,368

Standardized Free Cash Flow before
growth capital expenditures and
dividends 38,937 31,093 7,844 77,988 55,803 22,185

Growth capital expenditures(2) — (2,858) 2,858 — (117,497) 117,497

Dividends paid (13,786) (18,662) 4,876 (27,572) (37,264) 9,692

Standardized Free Cash Flow 25,151 9,573 15,578 50,416 (98,958) 149,374

(1) Includes expenditures related to capitalized major maintenance overhauls of $4.4 million and $7.6 million for the three and 
six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively ($6.1 million and $10.4 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 
2013, respectively). 

(2)  Growth capital expenditures relate to the purchase of Q400 aircraft and Q400 engines.
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Adjusted Net Income 

Adjusted net income and Adjusted net income per Share are used by Chorus to assess performance without the effects 
of unrealized foreign exchange gains or losses on long-term debt and finance leases related to aircraft. Chorus manages 
its exposure to currency risk on such long-term debt by billing the lease payments within the CPA in the underlying 
currency related (US dollars) to the aircraft debt. These items are excluded because they affect the comparability of 
our financial results, period over period, and could potentially distort the analysis of trends in business performance. 
Excluding these items does not imply they are non-recurring due to ongoing currency fluctuations between the Canadian 
and US dollar. While employee separation program costs have not been included within our definition of adjusted net 
income, it is shown separately to facilitate transparency and comparability.

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars,
   except per Share amounts)

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

2014 2013 Change 2014 2013 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Net income for the periods 36,498 7,899 28,599 42,120 17,079 25,041

Unrealized foreign exchange (gain)
loss (14,301) 13,529 (27,830) 411 19,095 (18,684)

Adjusted net income 22,197 21,428 769 42,531 36,174 6,357

Adjusted net income per Share - 
   basic 0.18 0.17 0.01 0.35 0.29 0.06

Non-recurring items:

  Employee separation program 4,501 2,224 2,277 7,340 7,924 (584)

  Adjusted net income, after non-
recurring items 26,698 23,652 3,046 49,871 44,098 5,773

  Adjusted net income after non-
recurring items per Share - basic 0.22 0.19 0.03 0.41 0.36 0.05
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Return on Invested Capital 

Return on Investment Capital is a non-GAAP measure commonly used to assess the efficiency with which a company 
allocates its capital to generate returns.  Return is calculated based on Chorus' earnings before tax, excluding special 
items, finance costs and implied interest on off-balance sheet aircraft leases for aircraft for which Chorus holds the 
head lease.  Invested capital includes average long-term debt, average finance lease obligations, average Shareholders' 
equity and off-balance sheet aircraft operating leases for aircraft for which Chorus holds head lease.

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Trailing twelve months ended

June 30, December 31,

2014 2013 Change

$ $ $

Income before income taxes 116,173 85,881 30,292

Unrealized foreign exchange on long-term debt and finance leases 4,143 22,827 (18,684)

Income before income taxes (and unrealized foreign exchange on
long-term debt and finance leases) 120,316 108,708 11,608

Add:

Finance costs 20,815 22,182 (1,367)

Implicit interest in operating leases (1) 4,159 4,994 (835)

145,290 135,884 9,406

Invested capital:

Average long-term debt (2) 434,895 417,775 17,120

Average obligations under finance  leases (3) 5,616 7,659 (2,043)

Average Shareholders' equity 179,258 159,048 20,210

Off-balance sheet aircraft leases (4) 59,409 71,348 (11,939)

679,178 655,830 23,348

Return on invested capital(5) 21.4% 20.7% 0.7%

(1) Interest implicit in operating leases is equal to 7.0 percent of 7.5 times the trailing 12 months of aircraft lease expense.  
7.0 percent is a proxy and does not necessarily represent actual for any given period.

(2) Average long-term debt includes the current portion and long-term portion.
(3) Average obligations under finance leases include the current portion and long-term portion.
(4) Off-balance sheet aircraft leases are calculated by multiplying the annual aircraft leasing expense by 7.5 only for aircraft 

which Chorus holds the head lease.  For the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, these 
aircraft lease expense totaled $7.9 million and $9.5 million, respectively.

(5) Aircraft rent was $91.4 million and $89.9 million for the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2014 and December 31, 
2013, respectively.  The majority of Chorus' aircraft under operating leases are subleased from Air Canada, or its subsidiary, 
who hold the head lease or own the aircraft.  Aircraft rent related to these aircraft of $83.5 million and $80.4 million for the 
trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively, have been removed from the calculation 
due to Air Canada's offsetting liability under the CPA for rental payments and return condition obligations.  If these Air 
Canada operating leases were included return on invested capital would be 14.5% and 14.1%, respectively.
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Adjusted net debt

The following table reflects Chorus' adjusted net debt balances as at June 30, 2014 and as at December 31, 2013: 

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

June 30, 
2014

December 31,
2013 Change

$ $ $

Total long-term debt and finance leases 357,749 374,518 (16,769)

Current portion of long-term debt and finance leases 35,509 34,710 799

Convertible debentures — 78,535 (78,535)

Total long-term debt and finance leases (including current
portion) and convertible debentures 393,258 487,763 (94,505)

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (106,418) (159,901) 53,483

Net debt 286,840 327,862 (41,022)

Capitalized operating leases 59,409 71,348 (11,939)

Adjusted net debt 346,249 399,210 (52,961)

Adjusted net debt is a non-GAAP financial measure used by Chorus and may not be comparable to measures presented 
by other public companies.  Adjusted net debt is a key component of capital management by Chorus and provides 
management with a measure of its net indebtedness.  Chorus includes capitalized operating leases which is a measure 
commonly used in the airline industry to ascribe a value to obligations under operating leases.  Common industry 
practice is to multiply annualized aircraft rent by 7.5.  This definition of capitalized operating leases is used by Chorus 
and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other public companies.  Aircraft rent was $91.4 million 
and $89.9 million for the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively.  The 
majority of Chorus' aircraft under operating leases are subleased from Air Canada, or its subsidiary, who hold the head 
lease or own the aircraft.  Aircraft rent related to these aircraft of $83.5 million and $80.4 million for the trailing twelve 
months ended June 30, 2014 and  December 31, 2013, respectively, have been removed from the calculation due to 
Air Canada's offsetting liability under the CPA for rental payments and return condition obligations.  If these Air Canada 
operating leases were included in the above definition, adjusted net debt would be $972.6 million and $1,002.2 million, 
respectively.

As at June 30, 2014, adjusted net debt decreased from $399.2 million to $346.2 million, representing a decrease of 
$53.0 million or 13.3% from December 31, 2013. This decrease was primarily as a result of the Debenture redemption 
of $78.5 million, debt repayments of $16.1 million and a decrease in capitalized operating lease payments due to the 
return of CRJ100 aircraft; offset by a lower US dollar exchange rate which resulted in a decrease in long-term debt of 
approximately $1.2 million.
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20. RISK FACTORS

For a detailed description of the possible risk factors associated with Air Canada, Chorus, the industry, the structure 
of Chorus and current legal proceedings refer to the Section entitled “Risk Factors” in Chorus' 2013 Annual MD&A 
dated February 19, 2014, and Chorus’ Annual Information Form dated March 28, 2014.

21. GLOSSARY OF TERMS

“7503695” means 7503695 Canada Inc., a corporation incorporated under the CBCA on April 14, 2010;

“Available Seat  Mile (ASMs)” means a measure of passenger capacity calculated by multiplying the total number of 
seats available for passengers by the number of miles flown;

"Average stage length" means the average distance of a non-stop flight leg between take-off and landing as defined 
by International Air Transport Association (IATA) guidelines; 

“Aviation GP” means Aviation General Partner Inc., a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Act 

(Ontario) on November 18, 2010 to act as the general partner of Jazz Aviation LP;

“Billable Block Hours” mean actual Block Hours flown and Block Hours related to weather and air traffic control 
cancellations, and commercial cancellations and commercial ferry flights;

“Block Hours” mean the number of minutes elapsing from the time the chocks are removed from the wheels of an 
aircraft until the chocks are next again returned to the wheels of the aircraft, divided by 60;

“CBCA” means the Canada Business Corporations Act, as amended;

“Chorus” references herein to Chorus or the Company in this MD&A refer to, as the context may require, Chorus 
Aviation Inc. and its current and former subsidiaries (including, but not limited to the Partnership, Aviation GP, 7503695, 
the Initial LeaseCos Chorus, Leasing Amalco (2012) Inc., Chorus Aviation Holdings Inc., Chorus Airport Services Inc., 
Jazz Aviation Holdings Inc., Jazz Aircraft Financing Inc., Jazz Leasing Inc. and amalgamated Chorus Leasing III Inc.) 
collectively, Chorus and one or more of its current and former subsidiaries, one or more of Chorus' current and former 
subsidiaries or Chorus itself;

"Chorus Airport Services Inc." means Chorus Airport Services Inc., a corporation incorporated under the CBCA on 
November 28, 2013; 

"Chorus Aviation Holdings Inc." means Chorus Aviation Holdings Inc., a corporation incorporated under the CBCA 
on November 28, 2013;

"CPA Canada Handbook" means the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook - Accounting - Part 
1, which incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”);

"Controllable revenue" has the meaning given in the CPA;

“Cost per Available Seat Mile” or “CASM” means the operating expense per Available Seat Mile;

“Covered Aircraft” means Chorus’ aircraft subject to the CPA; 

“CPA” means the amended and restated capacity purchase agreement effective January 1, 2006, between Air Canada 
and Jazz, as amended by the Rate Amending Agreements and the CPA Amending Agreements, and as may be further 
amended;

“CPA Amending Agreements” means the agreements to amend the CPA dated September 22, 2009, March 8, 2011, 
June 21, 2012 and June 6, 2013;
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“Debentures” mean the $80.2 million principal amount of 9.50% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures of 
Chorus due December 31, 2014;

"Departure" means one take off of an aircraft;

“EDC” means Export Development Canada;

“Flight Completion" means the percentage of flights completed from flights originally scheduled;

“Flight Hours” has the meaning given in the CPA;

“FTE” means full-time equivalents in respect of employee staffing levels;

“GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles in Canada after the adoption of IFRS;

“IASB” means the International Accounting Standards Board;

“IFRS” means International Financial Reporting Standards; 

“Initial LeaseCos” means Chorus Leasing I Inc., Chorus Leasing II Inc., and Chorus Leasing III Inc., collectively;

“Jazz” means Jazz Aviation LP, together with its general partner, Aviation GP, and their respective subsidiaries and 
predecessors; and, in particular, reference to Jazz in respect of a time period prior to October 1, 2004 are references 
to the business of Jazz as carried on by Jazz Air Inc., which was liquidated on September 30, 2004, and references 
to Jazz in respect of the time period from October 1, 2004 until February 1, 2006 are references to the business of 
Jazz as carried on by Jazz Air Limited Partnership, and references to Jazz in respect of the time period from February 
2, 2006 to January 5, 2011 are references to the business of Jazz as carried on by Jazz Air LP, unless the context 
requires otherwise;

“Jazz Air LP” means Jazz Air LP, a limited partnership established under the laws of the Province of Québec on 
September 12, 2005, which carried on the regional airline business from February 2, 2006 until January 5, 2011;

“Jazz Aircraft Financing Inc.” means Jazz Aircraft Financing Inc., a corporation incorporated under the CBCA on 
November 28, 2013;

“Jazz Aviation Holdings Inc.” means Jazz Aviation Holdings Inc., a corporation incorporated under the CBCA on 
November 28, 2013;

“Jazz Leasing Inc.” means Jazz Leasing Inc., a corporation incorporated under the CBCA on November 28, 2013;

“Maintenance Capital Expenditures” represent expenditures incurred to sustain operations or Chorus’ productive 
capacity, which excludes Q400 aircraft and engine purchases;

“MD&A” means Chorus’ management’s discussion and analysis of results of operations and financial condition; 

"Monthly Schedule" has the meaning given in the CPA;

“Operating Aircraft” means Covered Aircraft under the CPA plus charter aircraft, less new aircraft deliveries which 
have not yet entered commercial service;

"On-time performance" means the percentage of flights that arrive within 15 minutes of their scheduled time;

“Partnership Agreements” mean those contracts signed by Jazz for contract flying;

“Pass-through costs” has the meaning given in the CPA;

“Pass-through revenue” has the meaning given in the CPA;

“Q400 aircraft” means Q400 NextGen turboprop aircraft;



Management's Discussion and Analysis
Second Quarter 2014

31

“Rate Amending Agreements” means the agreements to amend and re-set the rates between Jazz  and Air Canada 
dated July 6, 2009, August 6, 2012, and June 3, 2013; 

“Shareholders” mean holders of Shares;

“Shares” mean common shares of Chorus Aviation Inc., which includes Class A Variable Voting Shares and Class B 
Voting Shares;

“The Partnership” means Jazz Aviation LP, a limited partnership established under the laws of the Province of Ontario; 
and

"TSX" means the Toronto Stock Exchanges.
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